

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT & CHANTELL SACKETT,
PETITIONERS

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY PRIETO
General Counsel
DIMPLE CHAUDHARY
Deputy General Counsel
SUSANNAH LANDES WEAVER
*Associate Deputy General
Counsel*
STEVEN NEUGEBOREN
CAROLINE WEHLING
KARYN I.O. WENDELowski
SIMMA ASHER KUPCHAN
*Attorneys
Environmental Protection
Agency
Washington, D.C. 20460*
CARRIE RICCI
General Counsel
CRAIG R. SCHMAUDER
*Acting Principal Deputy
General Counsel*
ZAHEER TAJANI
*Attorney
Department of the Army
Washington, D.C. 20310*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
BRIAN C. TOTH
ARIEL MOURRAIN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutes and regulations involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| A. Statutory background | 4 |
| B. The present controversy | 8 |
| C. Subsequent regulatory developments | 12 |
| Summary of argument | 14 |
| Argument: | |
| I. The mere presence of a berm or other barrier does not defeat CWA coverage of an adjacent wetland that has a significant nexus to a traditional navigable water | 17 |
| A. The “waters of the United States” include adjacent wetlands | 19 |
| B. There is no sound basis for imposing petitioners’ rigid continuous-surface-connection requirement | 25 |
| C. The significant-nexus test is a permissible basis for identifying adjacent wetlands covered by the CWA | 31 |
| D. The agencies’ understanding of the CWA’s coverage of adjacent wetlands is entitled to deference | 38 |
| II. Petitioners’ restrictive view of the tributaries covered by the CWA is not properly before the Court and lacks merit in any event | 40 |
| A. The Court should not consider petitioners’ new arguments about covered tributaries | 41 |
| B. Petitioners’ new arguments lack merit | 42 |
| III. The court of appeals’ judgment should be affirmed ... | 48 |
| Conclusion | 50 |
| Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions | 1a |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) | 19 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 38 |
| <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... | 2, 4, 5, 48 |
| <i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) | 36 |
| <i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)..... | 4, 48 |
| <i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) | 38 |
| <i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)..... | 33 |
| <i>NRDC, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975) | 6 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014)..... | 32 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 7, 8, 26, 27, 28, 33 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 32 |
| <i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| Constitution, statutes, and regulations: | Page |
|--|---------------------|
| U.S. Const. Art. I..... | 38 |
| Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| § 402..... | 5 |
| § 404..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. 1251(a)..... | 2, 33, 1a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1251(b)..... | 34, 2a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1251 note..... | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1252(a)..... | 34 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1311(a)..... | 5, 36, 3a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1313..... | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1319(a)(3)..... | 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1321..... | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1342..... | 2, 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1342(b)..... | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344..... | 2, 38, 3a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(a)..... | 5, 37, 3a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(e)(1)..... | 7, 37, 4a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(f)(1)(A)..... | 7, 5a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(f)(1)(C)..... | 43, 6a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(g)..... | 5, 7a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(g)(1)..... | 7, 21, 45, 7a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1361..... | 38 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(6)..... | 5, 19a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(7)..... | <i>passim</i> , 19a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A)..... | 5, 20a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1377(e)..... | 5, 7, 21 |
| Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, | |
| 91 Stat. 1566..... | 6 |
| Sec. 67(b), § 404(e)(1), 91 Stat. 1600..... | 7 |
| Sec. 67(b), § 404(f)(1)(A), 91 Stat. 1600..... | 7 |
| Sec. 67(b), § 404(g)(1), 91 Stat. 1601..... | 7, 23 |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------|
| Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 | 5 |
| Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, ch. 758, 62 Stat. 1155..... | 4 |
| Rivers and Harbors Act, Act of Mar. 3, 1899, ch. 425, 30 Stat. 1121..... | 4 |
| § 9, 30 Stat. 1151 | 20, 46 |
| § 10, 30 Stat. 1151 | 20, 46 |
| § 13, 30 Stat. 1152 | 47 |
| 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) | 36 |
| 33 U.S.C. 407 | 4, 47 |
| 33 C.F.R. 323.2(d) (1978)..... | 20, 23a |
| 33 C.F.R. (2008): | |
| Section 328.3(a)(1)..... | 8, 24a |
| Section 328.3(a)(2)..... | 45, 24a |
| Section 328.3(a)(4)..... | 45, 24a |
| Section 328.3(a)(5)..... | 8, 24a |
| Section 328.3(a)(7) | 8, 24a |
| Section 328.3(b)..... | 8, 30, 25a |
| Section 328.3(c)..... | 8, 20, 35a |
| 33 C.F.R. (2021): | |
| Section 330.1 | 9 |
| Section 330.1(b)..... | 37 |
| 40 C.F.R. (2008): | |
| Section 230.3(s)(1) | 8, 26a |
| Section 230.3(s)(5) | 8, 26a |
| Section 230.3(s)(7) | 8, 26a |
| Section 230.3(t) | 8, 27a |

VII

| Miscellaneous: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Charles D. Ablard & Brian Boru O’Neill, <i>Wetland Protection and Section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> , 1 Vt. L. Rev. 51 (1976)..... | 47 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968)..... | 22 |
| 123 Cong. Rec. 10,420 (1977) | 21 |
| 123 Cong. Rec. 26,725 (1977) | 7 |
| T. E. Dahl, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Status and Trends of Wetlands in the Conterminous United States 2004 to 2009</i> (Sept. 2011), https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/documents/status-and-trends-of-wetlands-in-the-ontermious-united-states-2004-to-2009.pdf | 19 |
| <i>Development of New Regulations by the Corps of Engineers, Implementing Section 404: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Water Resources of the House Comm. on Public Works and Transportation, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)</i> | 20 |
| 38 Fed. Reg. 13,528 (May 22, 1973) | 6 |
| 39 Fed. Reg. 12,115 (Apr. 3, 1974) | 5, 20 |
| 40 Fed. Reg. 31,320 (July 25, 1975)..... | 6 |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)..... | 6, 20, 23, 38 |
| 51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)..... | 7 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)..... | 12, 35, 43 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019) | 13 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020) | 3, 13, 31 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| H.R. 3199, 95th Cong. (1977)..... | 7 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 830, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) | 21 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) | 19 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1396, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) | 6 |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------|
| National Research Council, <i>Wetlands: Characteristics and Boundaries</i> (1995), https://nap.nationalacademies.org/catalog/4766/wetlands-characteristics-and-boundaries | 3, 20, 30 |
| S. Conf. Rep. No. 1236, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)..... | 19 |
| S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) | 4, 34 |
| S. Rep. No. 870, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)..... | 7, 21 |
| <i>Section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Public Works,</i> 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) | 20 |
| R. Daniel Smith & Charles V. Klimas, Eng'r Research & Dev. Ctr., <i>A Regional Guidebook for Applying the Hydrogeomorphic Approach to Assessing Wetland Functions of Selected Regional Wetland Subclasses, Yazoo Basin, Lower Mississippi River Alluvial Valley</i> (Apr. 2002), https://erdc-library.erdcdren.mil/jspui/bitstream/11681/6990/1/EL-TR-02-4.pdf | 30 |
| <i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1975)..... | 22 |
| U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs: <i>Regulatory Guidance Letter: No. 16-01</i> (Oct. 2016), https://www.spn.usace.army.mil/Portals/68/docs/regulatory/resources/RGL/RGL1601.pdf | 36 |
| <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for 2021 Reissuance and Modification of Nationwide Permits</i> (Jan. 3, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/document/COE-2020-0002-0511 | 37 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Connectivity of Streams & Wetlands to Downstream Waters: A Review & Synthesis of the Scientific Evidence</i> (Jan. 2015), https://ordspub.epa.gov/ords/eims/ eimscomm.getfile?p_download_ id=523020 | 2, 19, 24, 29, 35 |
| United States Environmental Protection Agency & Dep't of the Army: <i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (Dec. 2, 2008), https://www.epa.gov/sites/ default/files/2016-02/documents/cwa_ jurisdiction_following_rapanos120208.pdf | 29 |
| <i>Technical Support Document for the Proposed “Revised Definition of ‘Waters of the United States’” Rule</i> (Nov. 18, 2021), https://www. epa.gov/system/files/documents/2021-12/ tsd-proposedrule_508.pdf | 29, 30, 35, 43 |
| <i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language:</i> (2d ed. 1954) | 43 |
| (2d ed. 1958) | 22 |
